Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), Region IX, is 
hereby giving notice that it has issued 
an Administrative Complaint to Sofia’s 
Mexican Food, Inc. and notice of its 
intent to assess Class I administrative 
penalties in an amount not to exceed 
twenty-seven thousand five-hundred 
dollars ($27,500) under section 309(g) of 
the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. part 
1319(g). This Complaint was issued to 
Sofia’s Mexican Foods, Inc. for failure to 
comply with the self-monitoring 
reporting requirements required under 

40 CFR 403.12(h), and required under